return but has to be determined as interest on the plan on the basis of the net interest rate
used to determine the present value of the defined benefit obligations. Other amendments
relate to the immediate recognition of past service cost through profit and loss in the event of
future plan amendments and the presentation of the net interest result in defined benefit pen-
sion plans. Amendments also relate to the distinction between benefits provided in exchange
for the termination of employment and other employer benefits. The amended standard also
creates enhanced disclosure requirements regarding employee benefits.

36 TUI AG  Half-Year Financial Report 2013/14Notes  Accounting Principles

In line with the transition guidance, the amendments are applied with retroactive effect as
of the beginning of the reference period, i. e. 1 October 2012. The tables below present the
quantitative impact of the first-time application of the amended IAS 19 on the TUI Group’s net
assets, financial position and results of operations:

Restated items of the income statement of the TUI Group
for the period from 1 October 2012 to 31 March 2013

€ million
before

restatement adjustment restated

Financial income 61.4 - 40.3 21.1

Financial expenses 200.5 - 33.2 167.3

Earnings before income taxes - 656.2 - 7.1 - 663.3

EBITA - 479.0 – - 479.0

Underlying EBITA - 338.7 – - 338.7

Earnings before income taxes - 656.2 - 7.1 - 663.3

Income taxes - 164.3 - 1.8 - 166.1

Group loss for the year - 491.9 - 5.3 - 497.2

Group loss for the year attributable to shareholders of TUI AG - 385.4 - 2.9 - 388.3

Group loss for the year attributable to non-controlling interest - 106.5 - 2.4 - 108.9

Basic and diluted earnings per share - 1.58 - 0.01 - 1.59

Restated items in the statement of comprehensive income of the TUI Group
for the period from 1 October 2012 to 31 March 2013

€ million
before

restatement adjustment restated

Group loss - 491.9 - 5.3 - 497.2

Actuarial gains from pension provisions and related fund assets - 54.0 7.1 - 46.9

Income tax related to items that will not be reclassified 13.8 - 1.8 12.0

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - 44.9 5.3 - 39.6

Total comprehensive income - 292.8 – - 292.8

attributable to shareholders of TUI AG - 288.6 – - 288.6

attributable to non-controlling interest - 4.2 – - 4.2

Elimination of the so-called corridor method does not have an impact as the immediate and
full recognition of actuarial gains and losses reflects the method already used by TUI. The
amendment therefore does not have an impact on the presentation of the consolidated state-
ment of financial position. Changes in the TUI Group’s cash flow statement only relate to the
indirect approach to derive the cash inflow from operating activities. The change in the Group
result of €-5.3m is offset by a non-cash change in provisions (€7.1m) and in deferred tax assets

[…]

values of the cash flows associated with the assets, taking account of current interest para
meters which reflect market- and counterparty-related changes in terms and expectations.
There are no financial investments held to maturity.

Financial investments classified as financial instruments available for sale include an amount
of €52.8m (as at 30 September 2013 € 54.1m) for interests in partnerships and corporations
for which no active market exists. The fair values of these non-listed interests cannot be
determined by means of a measurement model since their future cash flows cannot be reliably
determined. The investments are carried at the cost to purchase. In the first half of 2013/14,
there were no major disposals of interests in partnerships or corporations measured at cost
(as at 30 September 2013 no major disposals). TUI does not intend to sell or derecognise the
stakes in these partnerships or corporations in the near future.

TUI AG  Half-Year Financial Report 2013/14 47Notes  Disclosures according to IFRS 13

Aggregation according to measurement categories under IAS 39 as at 31 March 2014

At amor-
tised cost At cost Fair value

Carrying
amount

Fair value

€ million

with no
effect on

profit and
loss

through
profit and

loss Total

Loans and receivables 3,145.8 – – – 3,145.8 3,145.8

Financial assets

available for sale – 52.8 19.8 – 72.6 72.6

held for trading – – – 9.6 9.6 9.6

Financial liabilities

at amortised cost 5,099.8 – – – 5,099.8 6,763.5

held for trading – – – 11.8 11.8 11.8

Aggregation according to measurement categories under IAS 39 as at 30 September 2013

At amor-
tised cost At cost Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

€ million

with no
effect on

profit and
loss

through
profit and

loss Total

Loans and receivables 3,791.9 – – – 3,791.9 3,791.9

Financial assets

available for sale – 54.1 17.4 – 71.5 71.5

held for trading – – – 43.8 43.8 43.8

Financial liabilities

at amortised cost 5,695.3 – – – 5,695.3 6,500.8

held for trading – – – 33.1 33.1 33.1

Recurring fair value measurements
The following table presents the book values of the financial instruments recognised at fair
value in accordance with the underlying measurement levels. The individual levels have been
defined as follows in line with the input factors:

•	 �Level 1: quoted (non-adjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
•	 �Level 2: input factors for the measurement are quoted market prices other than those

mentioned in Level 1, directly (as market price quotation) or indirectly (derivable from
market price quotation) observable in the market for the asset or liability

•	 �Level 3: input factors for the measurement of the asset or liability are not based on
observable market data

48 TUI AG  Half-Year Financial Report 2013/14Notes  Disclosures according to IFRS 13

Hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value as at 31 March 2014

€ million Total

Fair value hierarchy

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Other assets held for trading 5.2 – – 5.2

Available for sale financial assets 19.8 19.8 – –

Derivative financial instruments

Hedging transactions 84.9 – 84.9 –

Other derivative financial instruments 4.4 – 4.4 –

Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments

Hedging transactions 193.0 – 193.0 –

Other derivative financial instruments 11.8 – 11.8 –

Hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value as at 30 September 2013

€ million Total

Fair value hierarchy

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Assets

Other assets held for trading 40.6 – – 40.6

Available for sale financial assets 17.4 17.4 – –

Derivative financial instruments – – –

Hedging transactions 83.8 – 83.8 –

Other derivative financial instruments 3.2 – 3.2 –

Liabilities

Derivative financial instruments – – –

Hedging transactions 176.4 – 176.4 –

Other derivative financial instruments 33.1 – 33.1 –

At the end of any reporting period, TUI checks whether there are any reasons for reclassifica-
tion to or from one of the measurement levels. Financial assets and financial liabilities are
generally reclassified from Level 1 to Level 2 if the liquidity and trading activity no longer indi
cate an active market. The opposite situation applies to potential reclassifications from Level 2
to Level 1. In the first half of financial year 2013/14, there were no reclassifications between
Level 1 and Level 2.

There were no reclassifications to or from Level 3, either. Reclassifications from Level 3 to